
 
 

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 June 2025 6.00 pm Committee Rooms 1-2,  
City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Annie Currier (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Debbie Armiger, Chris Burke, Bob Bushell, Natasha Chapman and 
Rachel Storer 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Dylan Stothard and Pat Vaughan 
 

  
Officers attending: 
 

Steve Bird and Democratic Services 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 March 2025  
 

3 - 4 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of 
Conduct, when declaring interests members must disclose the 
existence and nature of the interest, and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

 
3.  Paper and Card Recycling Options  

 
5 - 18 

 
4.  Lincoln Performance Management Framework  

 
19 - 60 

 
5.  Statutory Food Waste Collection Service - Policy Proposal  

 
61 - 78 

 
6.  Health Scrutiny Update  

 
Verbal Report 

 
7.  Scrutiny Self Evaluation Review  

 
79 - 116 

 
8.  Scrutiny Annual Report 2024-25  

 
117 - 126 

 
9.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 and  

Executive Work Programme Update  
 

127 - 138 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 18 March 2025 

 
Present: Councillor Callum Watt (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Debbie Armiger, Natasha Chapman, Callum Roper and 

Dylan Stothard 
 

Also in Attendance: None. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Liz Bushell and 
Councillor Rachel Storer 

 
29.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 January 2025  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2025 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

30.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31.  Paper and Card Recycling Options 
 

RESOLVED that consideration of the Paper and Card Recycling Options report be 
deferred to the Policy Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 10 June 2025. 
 

32.  Health Scrutiny Update (Verbal Report) 
 

RESOLVED that the Health Scrutiny Update be deferred to the Policy Scrutiny 
Committee scheduled for 10 June 2025. 
 

33.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report entitled Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 and 
Executive Work Programme Update. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme March 2025 – February 2026. 

 
c. invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy Scrutiny 
work programme. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
  

1. The work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
 

2. The Executive work programme be noted. 
 

3

Item No. 1



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

                                        10 JUNE 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PAPER AND CARD RECYCLING OPTIONS 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

STEVE BIRD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES AND 
STREET SCENE 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
1.3 
 
1.4 

To make Members aware of both the request by Lincolnshire County Council 
for the City Council to adopt separate paper and card recycling, in full or part, 
and the recent government mandate under it’s ‘Simpler Recycling’ initiative, to 
collect paper and card separately as a statutory requirement.  
 
To set out the implications of change, in full or part. 
 
To provide options for consideration.  
 
To show the proposed officer recommendation to Executive, with rationale. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 There is a corporate desire to minimise ‘contamination’, and maximise 
recycling, but a recognition that ‘contamination’ is largely defined by the Waste 
Disposal Authority, Lincolnshire County Council (WDA). As a result the WDA 
have significant control over a Waste Collect
[...]
ement to mandate paper and card collections, 
unless a good case can be found not to do so, means that a TEEP assessment 
has been appropriate to assess viability. The TEEP assessment officers have 
completed has taken into consideration several key factors: 

a) That many properties in Lincoln would struggle to accommodate an 
extra bin/s. 

b) Food waste collections are now mandated to be in place for every 
residence in Lincoln from April 2026, so more bins will have to be 
provided and there is a need for extensive planning and preparations to 
be put in place. 

c) The Extended Producer Responsibility regulations (EPR) mean that the 
volumes of packaging in the waste stream are expected to reduce 
significantly as packaging producers will be taxed on their use. 

d) The Council’s Community Services team have to mobilise some of the 
council’s largest contracts (waste, cleansing and grounds maintenance 
services) under completely new contract terms and systems, on a strict 
timetable by September 2026 

 
To ensure that the TEEP assessment is robust, it has taken into consideration 
the above in the context of three separate types of property/collection: 

a) Properties served by 140L wheeled bins or bags 
b) Properties served by 240l wheeled bins 
c) Properties served by communal collection systems. 

 

9



6.4 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 
 
 
 
6.7 
 
 
 
     
 
6.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.9 
 
6.10 
 
 
 
 
6.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A summary of the outcome of the assessment is that whilst some areas, 
particularly some of the areas served by 240L bins, could potentially 
accommodate a paper and card collection, there are good reasons not to do 
this at this time.  
 
Additionally, not only can we not be certain what the packaging regulations 
impact will be on the volumes of packaging that will be in the domestic waste 
stream in the next few years, but also adding extra bins at a time when bins 
left out on streets is a significant enforcement issue,
[...]
fferent people when carrying out their 

activities 
 
This will be assessed carefully subject to the Executive expressing a clear view 
on a preferred option, whereby an EIA will be completed.   
 
An EIA would take into account, amongst other things, accessibility and 
appropriate formats for any education campaign and the impact of additional 
bins on pavement access for individuals using wheelchairs or mobility aids or 
pushchairs. 
 

9.4 
 
9.4.1 

Significant Community Impact &/or Environmental Impact 
 
Subject to the preferred option chosen, this change in waste/recycling policy 
has potential to impact communities / environment significantly.  
 

9.5 
 
9.5.1 

Corporate Health and Safety implications  
 
This will be assessed carefully subject to the Executive expressing a clear view 
on a preferred option. 
 

10. Risk Implications 
 

10.1 (i)        Options Explored  
As set out in 7.6 
 

10.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
It may not bring about the desired change in behaviour, leading to a 
requirement to revisit this issue in the future. 

17



 
 

11. 
 
11.1 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
Committee is invited to comment on the recommendation to delay 
consideration of installing separate paper and card collection in the city until 
2027, but to engage with LCC to develop an education and enforcement 
campaign.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 
 

Do the exempt information categories 
apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does the report 
contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Steve Bird, Assistant Director Communities and 
Street Scene 

Email: steve.bird@lincoln.gov.uk 
  

18



 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 JUNE 2025 
  
 
SUBJECT:  
 

LINCOLN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

LARA WELLS, BUSINESS MANAGER CORPORATE 
POLICY AND TRANSFORMATION 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 

To present an updated Lincoln Performance Management Framework, which aims 
to: 

• Reflect the council’s current approach to performance management and the 
continuous improvements that have been made since the previous LPMF 
was adopted; 

• Support successful implementation of the Vision 2030 strategic plan; and 
• Address the final outstanding action arising from an internal audit on 

performance management in summer 2022 
 

2 Background 
2.1 
 

The Council has a performance management framework, initially adopted in 2011 
and last updated in 2016.  Since that update the council’s approach to performance 
management has changed substantially.  The current framework was therefore not 
reflective of how the council manages performance.  A copy of the current LPMF is 
attached as ‘Appendix A’ to this report. 
 

2.2 An internal audit of the council’s performance management arrangements took 
place in summer 2022.  This audit gave ‘limited assurance’ to the function, 
accompanied by a range of recommendations and actions.  All actions were duly 
implemented at pace which a follow up audit recognised.  The last outstanding 
action was to review and update the LPMF with the revised practices in place, 
formalising the changes made.   
 

3. Updated LPMF 
 

3.1 
 
 

This review has now been completed, and a new proposed LPMF is attached as 
‘Appendix B’ to this report.  The key points to note in the proposed new LPMF are: 
 

• It accurately reflects how the council manages performance in respect of 
target setting, quarterly reporting and assurance 

• It covers the specific performance management practices that apply to the 
council’s role as a social housing landlord 

• It has been drafted to align with the LGA’s Performance Management Guide 
for Officers (2022) and took into account government launches including 
‘best value duty’, Oflog and the two Ombudsmans’ Complaint Handling 
Codes.  The references to Oflog have been removed since it’s closure in 

19

Item No. 4



December 2024 noting that the local authority data explorer is now 
maintained and updated by MHCLG. 

• It covers a range of topics reflected in national guidance, including all topics 
recommended in Housemark’s guidance on ‘performance reporting 
frameworks’ including data quality, data culture, and roles and 
responsibilities 

• It reinforces the continuous ‘golden thread’ between the council’s Vision and 
Priorities, and individual teams 

• It distinguishes between different forms of performance management, 
namely strategic, operational and front line which are described in the 
framework 

• It draws a direct link between performance and the council’s governance 
framework 

 
3.2 The new proposed LPMF also incorporates the council’s Data Quality Policy, which 

had not been updated for some time and was out of date.  The previous Data 
Quality Policy duplicated information within the council’s other governance and 
information governance documents; these duplications have been removed and an 
updated and streamlined version of this document is included as ‘Appendix A’ to 
the new LPMF. 
 

3.3 The proposed new LPMF does not propose changes to the council’s performance 
management arrangements; rather it consolidates and formalises the robust 
arrangements that have previously been established and articulates the role of 
performance management in the council’s wider governance framework. 
 

3.4 The new proposed LPMF has been developed with oversight from the Internal Audit 
Manager, and aligns with other corporate assurance/governance documents 
including the Code of Corporate Governance, Annual Governance Statement and 
Combined Assurance.  It also aims to reinforce the council’s ability to demonstrate 
adherence to the seven CIPFA core governance principles (“Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2016”) 
 

3.5 The document will, if approved
[...]

 
1.1 
 
 

To provide members with a copy of the draft operational policy for the new statutory 
food waste service.  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 

This report sets out key details for the delivery of the new statutory weekly food 
waste collection service from 30th March 2026, and invites comments. 
 

2.2 
 
 

A new food Waste Policy document has been produced to make clear to the public 
how this service will be delivered, and is attached as an appendix to this report. 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 

The requirement for Waste Collection Authorities to provide weekly food waste 
collections to all households has been mandated by its inclusion in the 
Environment Act 2021.  
 
This statutory requirement to make a food waste collection service available must 
be implemented by 31 March 2026 for all households, and collections must be 
weekly.  
 
This will be the largest change to waste collection services in Lincoln since the 
introduction of wheeled bins, and as it affects all councils, it is arguably the biggest 
single change in services the county, and indeed the country, has seen for some 
considerable time.  
 
The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP), and its various supporting officer 
groups have therefore been monitoring developments and seeking to learn from 
both trial work, and other councils who have introduced food waste collection 
services already.  
 
Having taken advice from the government’s advisors, Waste Resources Action 
Programme (WRAP), the partnership has identified all the key issues it needs to 
address, allowing officers to go back to their own Members to seek views on 
implementation, based on recommendations.  
 
Whilst it is the hope/intention of the LWP that there will be uniformity of services 
across the county, it is accepted that each council is in a different place in terms of 

61

Item No. 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 

resources, and so may not feel able to implement all the preferred approaches in 
full at this time. Therefore, although the basic services are fixed by mandate, there 
are some aspects of provision that may differ in the county, although these are 
expected to be relatively minor. It is the aim of LWP that there be as much 
consistency as possible. 
 
As this is such a large change to services across the country, there has already 
been an escalating demand for capital purchase items, such as vehicles and 
caddies. It is thought possible that some councils will not now meet the 31st March 
2026 deadline simply by virtue of not being able to source the required vehicles 
and bins in time. As Lincoln took clear decisions at the end of last year based on 
specialist advice, officers were able to order caddies and bins, and reassure the 
contractor who will provide the service (Biffa) that they could order vehicles. Capital 
expenditure risks associated with meeting the statutory requirements have 
therefore been mitigated as far as is possible, and confidence of being able to 
deliver to timetable is currently high. 
 
This report therefore sets out the outstanding issue of agreeing the final operational 
policy, which will of course ultimately influence the final operational costs report to 
Executive. 
 

4. Key Issues 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A report to the Executive at the end of 2024 set out the key areas for work in order 
to deliver the service. These remain pertinent as a structure for updating on 
delivery progress and consideration of the outstanding issues.  
 
They are:  
 

- provision of staffing for the service 
- provision of vehicles for the service 
- provision of caddies and communal bins 
- other service demands/difficult to access premises 

 
4.3 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
4.6 
 

Provision of Staffing for the Service 
 
The Council has recently let a new contract for waste and recycling services 
operable from September 2026. The new contract i
[...]
t 
assessment 

Yes No 
Date on which Partial/ Full Assessment to be 
started:  

Date on which Partial/ Full Assessment to be 
completed: 

 

77



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 JUNE 2025 

 
 
SUBJECT: SCRUTINY SELF EVALUATION REVIEW 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CHERYL EVANS, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS 
MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide the Committee with an opportunity to self-evaluate and review its scrutiny 
effectiveness. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

An Internal Audit was carried out on Governance Health Check in July 2024. The 
audit had given substantial assurance, as there are good governance arrangements 
in place at the City of Lincoln Council, with only a few improvements identified. One 
of the recommendations was to carry out a review of the Council’s scrutiny 
effectiveness which this report aims to address. 
 
The audit recognised that scrutiny is an important part of the Governance structure, 
and it was therefore essential that the Council’s scrutiny committees are effective, 
and that this is demonstrated. To evidence this good practice, a self-assessment 
should be used with the results feeding into the Scrutiny Annual Report. 

  
3. Scrutiny Evaluation Process 

 
3.1 
 
 
 

The Centre for Public Scrutiny has produced a guidance document (attached at 
Appendix A) which provides advice on self-assessment as well as 
recommendations on good practice. 
 

3.2 A review of scrutiny effectiveness should be led by scrutiny councillors, and the 
outcomes of those reviews be driven by what scrutiny members have concluded for 
their individual committee. 

  
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 

The first stage in the process will be to hold an informal roundtable discussion with 
a working group of up to five Scrutiny Committee members. The group should 
consist of the Chair of the Committee, and preferably at least one member from a 

[...]
cument for presentation at the 
12 August 2025 meeting of Policy Scrutiny Committee. The group should contain 
the Chair of the Committee and preferably at least one member from a non-
controlling group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

80



  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

 
 

No 

Do the exempt information categories apply? 
 

No 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does the report 
contain? 
 

Two 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

Lead Officer: Cheryl Evans, Democratic Services and 
Elections Manager 

Email: cheryl.evans@lincoln.gov.uk  
 

81

mailto:cheryl.evans@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



evaluation
devolution 

governance
framework review

structure maximise

researchtransparency

responsibilities arrangements 

design principlesprocesses

agreement commitment
focus

The scrutiny evaluation framework
A mechanism for reviewing, evaluating and

improving local government scrutiny
and governance arrangements

APRIL 2017

The scrutiny evaluation framework
A mechanism for reviewing, evaluating and improving local 
government scrutiny and governance arrangements

Appendix A

83



2

INTRODUCTION

Local government is changing. Major changes to the way that services are planned and delivered 
(including devolution), the financial challenge and increased demand on issues like social care mean 
that elected councillors are making increasingly important decisions which will have a profound 
impact on local people’s lives for many years. Effective decision-making demands good governance. 
Good governance demands good scrutiny. 

How can scrutiny arrangements be reviewed and improved to meet these challenges? In short, how 
can scrutiny be engineered to add value, make a difference to local people’s lives and  central to 
streamlined and responsive local decision-making?

This framework provides a mechanism for local authorities to address and answer these questions. 

Our thanks a
[...]
 FINAL at 230525
	5.0 Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment.v3

	7 Scrutiny Self Evaluation Review
	7.0 Appendix A - CfPS-Scrutiny-Evaluation-v2-SINGLE-PAGES-1
	7.0 Appendix B - Scrutiny Self Assessment Matrix

	8 Scrutiny Annual Report 2024-25
	What Did We Achieve in 2024/25?

	9 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 and Executive Work Programme Update
	9.0 Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 App A
	Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2025/26

	9.0 Appendix B - Forward Plan 010625
	NOTES
	Executive Work Programme Summary





Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 10 June 2025 
 

Present: Councillor Annie Currier (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors: Debbie Armiger, Chris Burke, Natasha Chapman, 
Rachel Storer, Dylan Stothard and Calum Watt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bob Bushell 

 
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 18 March 2025  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. Paper and Card Recycling Options  
 

Steve Bird, Assistant Director Communities and Street Scene presented a report 
which set out the implications of change for adopting separate paper and card 
recycling under the government’s mandated Simpler Recycling initiative. The 
initiative recognised there were limitations to mandating separate paper and card 
collections and recycling, and provided opportunity for local authorities to be exempt 
if they could show there were Technical, Economic, Environmental or Practical 
(TEEP) reasons not to implement the change. 
 
The Council’s combined rate of recycling and compost had been in the order of 33% 
with recycling and compost split 50/50 within that rate. Despite best efforts through 
aligned education and promotion, Lincoln’s rate of contaminated recycling (incorrect 
materials put into recycling bin) varied between 20-30%. Some parts of the city had 
higher rates than others, however, overall, there needed to be a reduction in 
contamination to improve performance, for which communication and education 
were key. 
 
An assessment based on TEEP had been undertaken to assess viability of paper 
and card recycling. This had resulted in a recommendation to delay consideration of 
implementing the scheme until 2027 based on the below factors: 
 

1.   Set up costs including the costs of additional bins was high. 
 
2.   Many properties in Lincoln would struggle to accommodate an extra bin. 
 
3.   Food waste collections would begin in April 2026 adding more change and 

extra caddies on streets. 
 
4.   It was expected the Extended Producer Responsibility regulations would see a 

reduction in food packaging in the waste stream which may call into question 
whether there would be sufficient paper and card to warrant an additional bin 
in the longer term. 

 
5.   Extra staff resources, not only for collections, but also enforcement would be 

required. 



 
6.   A strict timetable of Community Services contracts re-letting for waste, 

cleansing and ground maintenance (some of the largest in the Council) were 
being observed with a commencement date of September 2026. This added a 
significant work pressure. 

 
It was suggested that the focus should be on improving Lincoln’s recycling rates 
overall and reducing contamination before reconsidering the introduction of paper 
and card recycling. 
 
In response to discussion and questions, the following was confirmed: 
 

•   The most up to date figures had Lincoln’s overall contamination rate at 
16.6%. It was not easy to predict whether introducing paper and card 
recycling would reduce the recycling rate or not as it required splitting the 
existing materials. On its own, probably not but it would reduce 
contamination. The long term could not be forecast. 

  
•   Biffa had asked if the Council would like to trial new technology that took 700 

photos a second of the materials going into the back of the collection vehicle, 
which could be analysed by AI to assess levels of contamination and provide 
data on which areas had the highest rates. Communication and education 
could then be targeted at these areas as appropriate. Analysis would not be 
drilled down to individual properties but would include streets or areas. 

  
•   In tandem with this, the new software monitoring the contractor work would 

be used to show which properties had presented their bins, and therefore 
levels of engagement. 

  
•   The proposed enforcement system would see tags being affixed to offending 

bins explaining to residents why they had not been emptied. This also 
allowed bins to be tracked for checking on the following collection round. If a 
household repeatedly contaminated their recycling, they would receive up to 
three tagged warnings. Council officers would engage with residents with a 
house visit to offer help and guidance on correct recycling, and to ascertain if 
further help was needed. 

  
•   Taking a more aggressive form of enforcement was not favoured in the early 

stages as it was recognised that most residents wanted to do the right thing, 
and sometimes simply needed assistance. 

  
•   It was not known for how long digital images taken by collection vehicles 

would be kept. Officers would confirm this outside of the meeting. 
  

•   Details such as a change in house ownership, for example would not 
automatically be highlighted in systems, but could be taken into account if 
the Council was made aware. 

  
•   It was recognised there could be language barriers and differences in 

cultural understanding in some areas. These could be affecting recycling and 
contamination rates now and would have to be carefully considered in the 
new communications campaign. 

  
•  Theoretically, there were facilities available to recycle almost all materials, 

however it could be costly and complex. The UK did not have the facilities to 



recycle all materials, and some had to be shipped to countries that could 
process them. 

  
•   There would be engagement with ward Councillors to enable them to assist 

residents before any enforcement programme was launched in any given 
area. 

  
•   Although considered unlikely, if a resident persistently contaminated their 

recycling following enforcement and offers of help and education, their bin 
and contents would be removed. This would be paid for by the Council. 
There was discussion whether the resident should pay for removal, however 
it was considered potentially problematic if they refused, or did not have the 
means to pay. This would be kept under review. 

  
RESOLVED that the recommendation to delay consideration of installing separate 
paper and card collection in the city until 2027, and to engage with Lincolnshire 
County Council to develop an education and enforcement campaign be 
recommended to Executive for approval. 
  

4. Lincoln Performance Management Framework  
 

A report was considered which presented an updated Lincoln Performance 
Management Framework (LPMF). The framework was initially adopted in 2011 and 
last updated in 2016. Since that update, the Council’s approach to performance 
management had changed substantially. The current framework was therefore not 
reflective of how the Council managed performance. 
 
The key points to note in the proposed new LPMF were: 
 

• It accurately reflected how the Council managed performance in respect of 
target setting, quarterly reporting and assurance. 
 

• It covered the specific performance management practices that applied to the 
Council’s role as a social housing landlord 

 
• It was drafted to align with the Local Government Association’s Performance 

Management Guide for Officers (2022) and took into account government 
launches including ‘best value duty’, Oflog and the two Ombudsman’s 
Complaint Handling Codes.  The references to Oflog have been removed 
since its closure in December 2024 noting that the local authority data 
explorer was now maintained and updated by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
• It covered a range of topics reflected in national guidance, including all topics 

recommended in Housemark’s guidance on ‘performance reporting 
frameworks’ including data quality, data culture, and roles and responsibilities. 

 
• It reinforced the continuous ‘golden thread’ between the Council’s Vision and 

Priorities, and individual teams. 
 

• It distinguished between different forms of performance management, namely 
strategic, operational and front line which were described in the framework. 

 



• It drew a direct link between performance and the Council’s governance 
framework. 

 
Questions from the Committee confirmed the following: 
 

• The updated framework made a positive shift in the ways things worked and 
had changed the relationship with Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

 
• There was no requirement for the trades unions to be consulted on the 

updated framework as neither people management nor individual officers 
were referenced or included in the framework. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated Lincoln Performance Management Framework, as 
attached as Appendix B to the report, be approved. 
 

5. Statutory Food Waste Collection Service - Policy Proposal  
 

The Committee considered a report which presented the draft operational policy for 
the new statutory food waste service. 
 
The requirement for Waste Collection Authorities to provide weekly food waste 
collections to all households was mandated by its inclusion in the Environment Act 
2021. 
 
The statutory requirement would have to be implemented by 31 March 2026 for all 
households, and collections would be weekly. It would affect all districts in 
Lincolnshire, and the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) had worked cohesively 
on the project and achieved as much consistency across the county as was 
possible. 
 
Households would receive a small 5 litre indoor caddy for collection of food waste, to 
be decanted into a larger 23 litre caddy to be kept outdoors and presented at the 
kerbside each week. 
 
For those with communal bins, the same 5 litre indoor caddy would be provided for 
indoors, with a larger 140 litre wheeled bin for the communal bin store areas for 
decanting. 
 
The LWP was recommending that a year’s supply of plastic liners (52) would be 
provided for each household in the county for their indoor caddies as an initial trial, 
after which an assessment on demand, take-up and environmental impact would be 
undertaken. 
 
Alternatives to the plastic liners had been considered such as heavy cardboard, 
however its strength was lost when it got wet. 
 
All food waste collected in Lincoln would be taken to an anaerobic digester at 
Caenby Corner where it would be made into plant compost and manure for farming. 
There was provision for removing the plastic liners during the process, with these 
being taken to the Energy from Waste plant in North Hykeham. 
 
There was evidence to suggest that within households, food waste collections made 
people think about their food buying and consumption habits and this could improve 
recycling figures overall. 
 



Questions from the Committee were welcomed and the following was noted: 
 

• The initial rollout of the scheme would cost in the order of £1million which was 
funded by central government. The ongoing cost would be approximately 
£700,000 per year for collection services. 

 
• Adoption of the scheme would be monitored by way of tonnages taken and 

presentation rates. 
 

• It was not compulsory for households to participate. 
 

• The Council had recently let a new contract for waste and recycling services 
operable from September 2026. In addition, a Food Waste Promotion Officer 
had been appointed jointly by LWP members. 

 
• The outdoor bins had a self-locking lid which should keep animals from 

accessing food waste. 
 

• With extra bins on the streets of Lincoln, it may be necessary to seek support 
from the Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour team. 

 
• More than one bin may be provided in certain circumstances such as student 

accommodation. 
 

• It was the responsibility of each household residence to keep their bins clean. 
Communal bin users would be responsible for keeping the 5 litre caddy clean, 
but the Council would be washing out the 140 litre bins. 

 
RESOLVED that the draft policy document and comments made be noted. 
 

6. Health Scrutiny Update (Verbal Report) 
 

Cllr Chris Burke provided the Committee with a verbal update from the most recent 
meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire (HSCFL). 
 
As the incumbent Chair of the Policy Scrutiny Committee, Cllr Annie Currier would 
take over attending the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire going forwards. 
The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 11 June 2025. 
 
During the update, the following points were noted: 
 

• The February 2025 meeting of the HSCFL had received a report from the 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, and the East Midlands Primary Care 
team on NHS Dental Services in Lincolnshire where it was confirmed that 
12,000 extra urgent dental appointments had been created in Lincolnshire. 
Anybody not registered with a dentist could dial the NHS non-emergency 
phone line, 111 to receive assistance on accessing care. 
 

• Reform to the national GP contract was discussed and there would be better 
financial sustainability in GP contracting. In addition, there would be increased 
funding to pharmacies and hospices. 
 

• At the March 2025 meeting, a report on performance of the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS) had been received where it was noted that 



service response times had improved as well as hospital handover 
procedures. 
 

• The Quality Accounts 2024-2025 for NHS-funded service providers had been 
discussed and a working group was set up to look at the accounts in more 
detail. 

 
RESOLVED that the verbal report be noted. 
 

7. Scrutiny Self Evaluation Review  
 

Following a governance health check undertaken by Internal Audit in July 2024, the 
Committee was required to complete a review of its scrutiny effectiveness. This 
would involve forming a working group to complete a performance matrix with 
assistance from Democratic Services. 
  
The Committee decided on the membership of the working group, and the date and 
time of the meeting would be confirmed in due course. 
  
It was noted that each of the Council’s scrutiny committees was completing this 
exercise. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1.   A group of up to five councillors be selected to attend a round table 
discussion to complete a document for presentation at the next meeting of 
Policy Scrutiny Committee. 

  
2.  The working group contain the Chair of the Committee and at least one 

member from a non-controlling group. 
  

8. Scrutiny Annual Report 2024-25  
 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/25 which would be 
presented to Council at its July meeting for final approval. 
  
It was felt the report presented a good resume of the Committee’s work over the 
period. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/25 be noted.  
 

9. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a.  presented the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2025/26 and Executive Work 
Programme Update report. 

  
b.   presented the Executive Work Programme June 2025 – May 2026. 

  
c.   invited members questions and comments. 

  
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy Scrutiny 
work programme. 



 
  RESOLVED that: 
  

1.    The work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 
  

2.    The Executive work programme be noted. 
 
 


